
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

FRIDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING - REMOTE 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Frank Jonas BEM, Conservative 
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour 
Councillor Claire Udy, Progressive Portsmouth People Group 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations 
A written deputation stating to which decision agenda item it refers must be received by the 
officer named at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting. 
Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the Members on the relevant decision 
making body and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  

 2   Declarations of interest  

 3   Portsmouth Museums Annual Review and Forward Plan (Pages 5 - 12) 

  Purpose 
To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2019/20 and to 
present the museum service ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current 
financial year.  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
(1) The achievements of 2019/20 are noted.  
(2) A new Museums Strategy is developed in dialogue with 

stakeholders.  
(3) The Landing Craft Tank (LCT) project is completed in 

partnership with the National Museum of the Royal Navy, 
opening in 2020 as part of the D-Day Story.  

(4) Audiences are broadened and better understood by involving 
them in the work of the museums service and through special 
projects, programming, evaluation and visitor surveys.  

(5) Standards of customer care are raised through training and 
performance monitoring and that the museums service 
continues to develop volunteers and paid staff to create a single 
integrated team 

(6) Preparations begin to renew accreditation with Arts Council 
England.   
 

 4   Museum Collection Development (Pages 13 - 18) 

  Purpose  
To update the Cabinet Member on activity relating to the development of the 
Council's Museum Collection to ensure it remains relevant to the City and its 
communities.   

  
RECOMMENDED       

        
(1) The contemporary collecting initiative focusing on Covid-19 and 

the experience of the city during lockdown is noted.  
 

(2) The disposal of 'the mountain collection' from the City's Museum 
collection is approved.    

 
(3) The review and rationalisation of the handling collection is noted.  

 
The following reports are for information only  
  

 5   Landing Craft Tank - preparing for opening (information report) (Pages 
19 - 22) 

  Purpose 
To describe the preparations for the opening of Landing Craft Tank to visitors 
as an exciting addition to The D-Day Story.   
  

 6   Pyramids and Eastney Swimming Pool capital schemes update 
(information report) (Pages 23 - 50) 

  Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide the cabinet member with an update on 
developments and progress related to two items in the 2020/21 approved 



 
3 

capital programme: 

 Pyramids refurbishment (£1,400,000) 

 Feasibility and Outline Planning for a New Eastney Swimming 
Pool (£100,000) 

These two projects concern indoor facilities, and consequently the report will 
also discuss wider strategic considerations regarding Portsmouth's other 
swimming, and health and fitness facilities. 

The decision referred to in this report is to reallocate money from some capital 
schemes that either will not now go ahead or will not do so for some time. This 
is a delegated decision, which has already been taken by The Cabinet 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer, to respond to the emerging priority of the Pyramids. 
This report is the mechanism for reporting on that decision. Consequently the 
report is being presented for information only. The Section 151 Officer has 
also advised that this falls within the Budget and Policy Framework because it 
does not exceed the budget. 

 7   The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (information report) (Pages 51 - 54) 

  Purpose 
 

(1) To update the Cabinet Member on the move of the 'You Don't Know 
Sherlock Holmes, Yet' exhibition from Portsmouth Museum to the Third 
Floor of the Central Library 

 
(2) To show how the Conan Doyle Collection Study Packs and social 

media engagement have been used during the lockdown period to 
engage with a wider audience and more volunteers 

 
(3) To outline the continuation and adaptation of programming under 

the City of Stories project within the current Covid19 restrictions. 
 

 8   Hotwalls Studios Update (information report) (Pages 55 - 58) 

  Purpose  

(1) To outline to the Cabinet Member the funding secured from Arts Council 
England Covid-19 Emergency Fund and the use of the funds for the 
Hotwalls Studios Pause. Reflect. Create project. 

(2) To update and summarise the involvement and support given by the 
Hotwalls Studios to the Portsmouth Creates We Believe project. 

(3) To update and summarise the business support given to the Hotwalls 
Studios artists at the start and during the nationwide lockdown period. 
 
 

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

Museums annual review and forward plan  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1.     Purpose of report 

 
1.1            To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2019/20 and to present        

the museum service ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the current financial year.  
 
 
2.   Recommendations 
       
                 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1            The achievements of 2019/20 are noted.  
 
2.2        A new Museums Strategy is developed in dialogue with stakeholders.  
 
2.3        The Landing Craft Tank (LCT) project is completed in partnership with the 
                 National Museum of the Royal Navy, opening in 2020 as part of The D-Day 
                 Story.  
   
2.4          Audiences are broadened and better understood by involving them in the 

work of the museums service and through special projects, programming, 
evaluation, and visitor surveys.   

 
2.5 Standards of customer care are raised through training and performance 

monitoring and that the museums service continues to develop 
volunteers and paid staff to create a single integrated team.  

 
2.6           Preparations begin to renew Accreditation with Arts Council England.      
 
 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3              Background 
 
3.1        Last year was dominated by D-Day 75 and the national commemoration of the 

75th anniversary of the D-Day Landings in which the city of Portsmouth played a 
leading role. In the final month of the year Covid-19 struck. This has had major 
impact on plans for 2020/21 with staff working from home, museums initially 
closed and services maintained digitally, some museums reopening with 
reduced capacity and other measures to limit the spread of the virus, some 
plans abandoned as no longer feasible (activities to celebrate 125 years of civic 
museums in Portsmouth for example), others
[...]
ing  £30,000 

Build the profile and reputation of the Great Waterfront City by showcasing the 
national and international heritage of the city, and delivering excellent customer care. 

Open Landing Craft Tank (LCT 7074) as part 
of The D-Day Story 

 Complete interpretation 

 Familiarise and train staff and 
volunteers 

 Market with National Museum of the 
Royal Navy 

 Revise LCT business plan  

JB  
 
AW  
JB DJ FW 
 
JS JB  

Open Oct 
2020 
Formal 
opening June 
2021  

 
NLHF/LCT 
project budget 
 
 
 

Prepare for Accreditation - the national 
benchmark for museums in England. 
Review and update policies and plans and 
prepare the new documents required  

JM 
 
 
Team 

 
Deadline 
2022 

 
 

Provide inspirational opportunities for people to enjoy and learn from the collections.  

 Portsmouth revisited II, Portsmouth 
Museum and Art Gallery 

SW KB open August 
2020 

£4,000 
 

 Heritage Open Day programme (online) ALL Sept 2020  

Page 11



 Museums@Cascades display of the 
natural history collection  

CT KB Open Oct 
2020 

£8,000 High 
Street Fund 

 500 Pompey Words / John and Ivy Guy-
Hawthorne Award, writing competition 
for children and young people 

TT Launch 
winter 2020  

£1,750 

 Complete the Activity Programmes for 
the Transforming the D-Day Museum 
and LCT projects 

FW / DJ  End Dec / 
Oct 2021 
respectively  

£199K / £173K 
(includes project 
staff costs).    

 Develop engaging website content for a 
range of audiences to enable them to 
explore collections online.   

DH / ALL  March 2021 £7,400 (2019/20 

budget) 

 Install Wildlife Trust's Secrets of the 
Solent plastics sculpture.    

CT  
 

 Tbc 
 

NLHF/HIWWT 
project budget 

Create a learning culture across the service to develop and empower staff   

Deliver 'happy museums' project, raise 
standards of customer care and improve 
performance monitoring.   

JS JB 
AMcG 

Ongoing  

Continue to develop volunteers and paid 
staff to create single effective teams esp. in 
[...]
that:  
 
2.1   The contemporary collecting initiative focusing on Covid-19 and the 

experience of the city during lockdown is noted.  
 
2.2  The disposal of 'the mountain collection' from the City's Museum 

collection is approved.    
 
2.3 The review and rationalisation of the handling collection is noted.   
   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Council's Collection Development Policy sets out clearly the kind of material 

the museums service should be collecting. In the case of local history, objects 
should originate from the Portsmouth area, whether produced, collected or used 
by people or organisations with a substantial connection to Portsmouth.  They 
should represent, document or illustrate the lives, cultural activity and 
aspirations of the people of Portsmouth and immediate region.  Items may also 
show Portsmouth's role in national and international events and wider links 
through for example, twinning.  Items will not be acquired when another 
museum has a better claim. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Care needs to be taken to ensure that the items acquired are relevant and 
contribute to telling Portsmouth's story as collections require large amounts of 
space for storage as well as resources to care for and display them.   

 
3.3 Collections are a dynamic resource and are under constant review. Disposal is 

considered where the items do not meet the criteria of the collection 
development policy; they are not relevant or cannot be stored appropriately for 
example.  In such cases the policy is to dispose of items by transfer to another 
accredited museum. Items in very poor condition may be disposed of 
appropriately or recycled where possible.  All disposals from the Council's 
formally accessioned museum collections have to be approved by the museums 
governing body.  

 
3.4 The collections development policy also makes reference to material acquired 

for handling purposes; ie not part of the council's access
[...]
 38



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require an Integrated impact assessment, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

17 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the long term. Ensuring the right facilities are provided in the right place now will 
not only ensure operational sustainability but contribute to regeneration and 
economic agendas in the City"16 

 The table below summarised the options that were considered: 

 
 The options appraisal concluded that option 7 represented the best one for the 

council to pursue (ie close Pyramids, close Eastney Swimming Pool, close 
Wimbledon Park Sports Centre and develop a new 'wet and dry' facility in a similar 
location). 

 The report summarised the key issue for Portsmouth: 

"That replacing ageing facilities with more modern provision will have an impact 
in 5 key areas: 

 Reduction in capital liability 

 Increased throughput 

 Increased revenue generation 

 Ability to better address and deliver the health and well-being priorities in 
the city 

 Deliver better long-term value from capital investment 

 
"In addition, strategic replacement of ageing facilities is likely to create 
increased partnership opportunities with organisations in the city who also 
provide sports facilities, or who have the capacity, or aspiration, to do so." 

 Wimbledon Park Sports Centre is not within the scope of this report as it does not 
have a capital allocation to provide an update on, but its closure is not a 

                                            
 
16 Strategic Leisure Ltd (2019). Leisure Facilities Options Appraisal. 

Page 39



 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require an Integrated impact assessment, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

18 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

consideration at this point. Any decision on its future will be taken in consultation 
with its 
[...]
many opportunities as 
possible to build resilience into their business models . 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

  

  

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth Museums Annual Review and Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Museums Annual Review BPlan 2020-21 Plan on a Page

	4 Museum Collection Development
	5 Landing Craft Tank - preparing for opening (information report)
	6 Pyramids and Eastney Swimming Pool capital schemes update (information report)
	7 The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (information report)
	8 Hotwalls Studios Update (information report)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Friday, 16 October 2020 at 10.00 
am as a virtual meeting.  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member) 
Councillors Frank Jonas BEM 

Stephen Morgan 
Claire Udy 

 
 

10. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

11. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Udy declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
6,as a customer of BH Live but not at the Pyramids.  
 

12. Portsmouth Museums Annual Review and Forward Plan 
 
The report was introduced by Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Services 
Manager.   
 
The Cabinet and opposition members thanked Jane for her thorough report. 
Members looked forward to the opening of the Landing Craft Tank later this 
year which would be a great attraction for the city.  
 
 
DECISIONS: 
(1) The achievements of 2019/20 were noted. 
(2) That a new Museums Strategy is developed in dialogue with 
stakeholders. 
(3) That the Landing Craft Tank (LCT) project is completed in partnership 
with the National Museum of the Royal Navy, opening in 2020 as part of 
the D-Day Story. 
(4) That audiences are broadened and better understood by involving 
them in the work of the museums service and through special projects, 
programming, evaluation and visitor surveys. 
(5) That standards of customer care are raised through training and 
performance monitoring and that the museums service continues to 
develop volunteers and paid staff to create a single integrated team 
(6) That preparations begin to renew accreditation with Arts Council 
England. 

 



 
2 

 

13. Museum Collection Development 
 
The report was introduced by Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Services 
Manager.   

DECISIONS:  
(1) The contemporary collecting initiative focusing on Covid-19 and 

the experience of the city during lockdown was noted. 
(2) The disposal of 'the mountain collection' from the City's Museum 

collection was approved. 
(3) The review and rationalisation of the handling collection was 

noted. 
 

14. Landing Craft Tank - preparing for opening (information report) 
 
The report was introduced by Jane Mee, Museum and Visitor Services 
Manager.  She explained there had been a slight slippage to the planned 
opening date and the official opening would take place by the end of the year.  
 
Opposition members welcomed the report and all looked forward to the official 
opening, although it was regrettable it was not possible to open for the 
October half term.  Councillor Morgan added that he remained committed to 
getting the trust and the NMRN on board with the funding and continuing to 
raise the profile of this brilliant asset to the city.  
 
The Cabinet Member wished to place on record his thanks and 
congratulations to Jane and the team for the project and wished them luck for 
getting the LCT ready to open to the public.  This would be an amazing visitor 
experience and a welcome asset to Southsea and he very much looked 
forward to the opening.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report 
 

 
15. The Arthur Conan Doyle Collection (information report) 

 
The report was introduced by Laura Weston, Learning and Education Officer. 
 
The opposition members all thanked Laura for the thorough report and 
welcomed the proposals.  The Cabinet member said it had been a slightly 
disappointing year due to the COVID-19 restrictions as they had hoped to 
start building a business case to develop a permanent location to display 
more of the Conan Doyle collection.  He hoped that this could be resumed in 
December and suggested a further update be brought to the portfolio in the 
spring.  He also asked that his personal thanks be passed to the volunteers 
for all their work during the pandemic.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.    
 



 
3 

 

16. Hotwalls Studios Update (information report) 
 
The report was introduced by Chrissie McQueen, Hotwalls Studio 
Development Manager. 
 
The opposition members thanked Chrissie for her report and felt that the 
artists would be grateful for all her hard work.  The Cabinet member endorsed 
this and said the feedback he had received from the artists was that they feel 
incredibly well supported, which has helped during such a difficult time. 
Members wished Chrissie and her team good luck with the future projects with 
the additional funding received.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

17. Pyramids and Eastney Swimming Pool capital schemes update 
(information report) 
 
David Moorman, Strategic Development Manager introduced the report and 
advised that the City Solicitor had allowed for written objections to be received 
for this information item.   
 
Deputations from the following members of the public were read out in full by 
David Moorman from: 

1) Annie Bradrick  
2) Mr & Mrs Viner 
3) Mr R Ghosh  

 
Deputations are not included in the minutes but can be viewed on the 
livestream on the following link  
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-cled-
16oct2020/videos/212176120  
 
Chris Symons, Chief Executive BH Live and Rob Cunningham, Head of 
Leisure for BH Live had been invited to the meeting to provide further detail 
on the proposals to convert the swimming pool to an indoor adventure centre 
and the plaza into a large modern gym.   
 
Chris provided a short presentation detailing the reasons behind the 
proposals and showed photographs of similar schemes that he or the team 
had worked on developing. He gave members a brief explanation what would 
be included in the Play and Bounce area and the new gym.    
 
Councillor Jonas thanked the deputees for their deputations and 
congratulated BH Live on their ambitious plans.  He had concerns however 
that if the pool at the Pyramids is closed it will be closed forever as the cost of 
building a new pool would not be financially possible. He felt that people had 
not been using the pool as it has often been closed due to maintenance 
issues.  He asked for a reassurance from the Cabinet Member that all 
alternative options had been considered before this decision was made. 
Councillor Pitt said he was very aware of all the comments made in the press, 
social media and at Full Council earlier in the week, and said he would be 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-cled-16oct2020/videos/212176120
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-cled-16oct2020/videos/212176120


 
4 

 

making a statement at the end of the meeting that would address Councillor 
Jonas' points.  
 
Councillor Morgan thanked BH Live for the presentation.  He said that 
Councillor Pitt was already aware that the Labour group had raised concerns 
over the lack of consultation and public engagement on this decision and a 
discussion had taken place at Full Council earlier this week.  He added that 
the Labour group believe that governing inevitably involves tough decisions 
however it is better to do that with public involvement.   
 
Councillor Udy said she would like a promise from the Cabinet Member that 
there will still be some form of swimming facility in the south of the city, 
particularly for disabled residents as the Pyramids was the only walk in pool in 
the city.  The new indoor adventure centre and gym would help bring people 
to the area, although it was regrettable losing the pool. She also said that 
Hilsea Lido also needed some help to make the provision better and asked if 
the Council could look to help the Trust further.  Councillor Pitt explained that 
as soon as he became Cabinet member he met with the Trust at Hilsea Lido 
as was in regular contact.  The Council had given advice on amending their 
lease and put a lot of resource behind their Coastal Communities bid.  
Unfortunately this was not a successful bid but the Council had made a 
pledge to support the Lido with match funding if their fund was successful.  
The Council will support them if they put forward another bid and he would 
love to improve this facility.  In terms of provision in the south east of the city, 
Councillor Pitt said the Council was in a difficult position as the updated 
conditional survey for Eastney swimming pool had yet to be received.  
Officers were expecting the report back in the next couple of weeks and an 
additional meeting of the portfolio had been arranged to update members 
then.  
 
Chris Symons offered BH Live's support in terms of insight and data as the 
Council looked to develop other venues in the city.  Councillor Pitt added that 
Chris had offered to take any councillors through the proposals at the 
Pyramids.    
 
David Moorman added that the next thing to happen was the appointment of 
the principal contractor for the Pyramids which was expected at the end of 
next week, and he would inform members once this was known.   
 
Councillor Pitt said in the interests of openness and transparency on this 
occasion he had a statement to inform people how this decision was made.  
This is added as an appendix to the minutes. 
 
There will be ongoing dialogue and members would be kept informed of all 
the discussions that take place, along with the community and any affected 
parties.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 



 
5 

 

 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 
 
Appendix to the minutes 
 
Pyramids and Eastney Swimming Pool capital schemes update 
 

Built in 1988 with an expected lifespan of 30 years, the Pyramids has had a 
difficult history. Successive operators failed to make it work and by the late 
2000s the Council, DC Leisure, Parkwood and Southsea Leisure had all 
racked up significant losses. Millions were invested but the wet side of the 
offer continued to slowly decline and the Plaza and Glasshouse failed to 
attract the business that they had at their height in the 90s.  
 
The materials and design of the building, problematic from almost the day it 
opened, began to become quickly outdated. It is a simple fact that no one 
would ever build The Pyramids Centre today, its carbon footprint is appalling. 
The fun pools are hugely expensive to operate, prone to regular closures for 
maintenance and the staffing costs to operate it safely are simply immense 
compared to a conventional pool. 
 
As far back as 2008, closure was considered. Other uses were considered: 
Ice rink, roller rink, Eden Project style attraction and even a church. Options 
were looked at to demolish it and build a new leisure centre, a hotel or even 
just to level the site and return it to open space. There was heated political 
debate. No alternative options could be made to stack up financially and the 
centre limped on with the lone success being the introduction of the gym in 
2010. 
 
In 2013, at a time when the centre really was on a knife edge, BH Live came 
forward to run the facility without a management fee for a period of 5 years. 
 
In May 2018, I became the Cabinet Member and was made aware of the 
Sports Facility Strategy for the city prepared in 2017 for my Conservative 
predecessor by independent consultants, and identified the need to consider 
the future of the Pyramids and Eastney given their condition and age. 
 
No capital money had been allocated in the Council’s budget in the previous 4 
years. There was spend due to insurance monies from flooding but this only 
enabled some minor cosmetic improvements to the customer facing areas. 
The centre was clearly in decline. 
 
In Summer 2018 -  Following a visit to the Centre, I wanted to know what we 
needed to do and a condition survey of the Pyramids was commissioned. It 
indicated that there was an urgent need to secure a capital injection of £1.33 
million just to continue operating but not to improve the customer experience 



 
6 

 

significantly. A further £620k would also be needed after 5 years but again 
just to stand still. Conversations with the then CEO of BH Live made it clear 
that they would not be seeking to renew their management contract for the 
site without this investment and additional monies to improve the public areas. 
In the budget round of 2018 – I secured £1.4 million to ensure the Pyramids 
could remain open. This was passed at the 2019 Full Council meeting as part 
of the Council’s 2019-20 capital budget. 
 
Also in 2018-19, as part of essential maintenance works, £300k was spent to 
renew the fire alarm system which was obsolete. 
 
In spring 2019 – The new BH Live CEO expressed concerns about the 
condition of the Pyramids site and urged caution in spending the £1.4 million 
allocated to the pool. The reason would become clear over the summer. 
Knowing that the BH Live contract on the Pyramids was reaching an end and 
now anticipating that any renewal might not be easy to achieve, it was 
decided that we needed an update on the 2017 consultant’s report to make 
some recommendations on the best way forwards that would ensure we could 
secure a high quality leisure provision for Portsmouth that was financially 
sustainable. 
 
Over the Summer and into Autumn 2019 -  with the 5 year management 
contract on the Pyramids drawing to a close and a forensic investigation by 
BH Live into the operation of the Pyramids during their tenure as operator, 
losses of £1.8m over the period were reported to PCC. It became clear that 
BH Live would not renew their contract. An agreement was reached for them 
to continue to operate the centre on an ‘open book basis’ while BH Live asked 
for time to put together a proposal that might save the centre from closure. I 
agreed to consider all alternatives that would keep the centre open as an 
attraction for families. 
 
It is important to note that if, at this point a new operator had been sought, 
anyone coming forward would be entitled to see the books and would be 
made fully aware of the losses. In addition, it was felt extremely unlikely that, 
even without the financial picture being quite so grim, any operator would step 
in to take over a single loss making centre without any free parking when the 
rest of the city’s facilities were under one operator and all had free parking.  
 
During the winter 2019-20 – BH Live honed proposals for a giant Adventure 
Play Centre, incorporating soft play, climb and bounce for a range of ages, the 
largest such project in the region and for an expansion to the gym, the one 
part of the Pyramids business which was not loss-making, to offer a 5 star 
state of the art fitness centre at 3 star prices. 
 
The proposal was informally presented to the Cabinet on 10th March 2020. 
 
Before proper consideration could be given to next steps, just 10 days later, 
we were in Lockdown and all leisure centres were closed across the country. 
To date, there is no indication when The Pyramids pools would be able to re-
open as their operation cannot be Covid Secure. 
 



 
7 

 

During Lockdown, the Council faced some very alarming threats. Initial 
pledges by government to cover costs during Covid were later clarified to 
exclude commercial income, meaning that loss of income from the property 
portfolio of the Council would not be part of any compensation, nor any drop 
in income from the Commercial Port. As of today, that gap stands at 
£12million with a second wave of Covid now clearly upon us and the future 
more uncertain than ever with the transition agreement ending at the end of 
the year. 
 
What seemed just a few months ago as an urgent need to talk about the 
future of The Pyramids is now just one element of a much larger financial 
problem. The decision I had to make was in the context of knowing the 
Pyramids would need between £13.8m and £14.8m over the next 10 years. 
This huge investment would be unlikely to significantly increase swimming 
numbers due to a national decline of 24% in swimming over the last 10 years 
and most notably a 14% decline over the last 3 years in Portsmouth 
EXCLUDING the Pyramids. The Pyramids itself has declined by 33%. This 
investment would include a whopping £700k every year that does not exist 
within the Council budget and up to £4 million in up front capital investment. 
 
And to what end? 
 
As I said at the beginning, this centre was built to last for 30 years, it is aging 
and will eventually fail. It would be irresponsible to pour vast sums into any 
building just to knock it down. The condition survey did show that the basic 
structure was sound, so we have an opportunity to keep the centre open for, 
hopefully, at least another 10 years and do so in a way that provides a first 
class family offer on the Seafront and a first class gym to help grow the 
already popular fitness offer and not require ongoing revenue subsidy. Would 
we love to keep the pools and Plaza open? Of course we would. Can we? No. 
 
Much has been made of this decision not being consulted on with the public. 
Consult on what? It would have been pure deceit to ask people if they wanted 
to keep the pool at the Pyramids. To what end? So that 3000 people could 
say ‘keep the pool’ and we then had no option but to close it anyway? That’s 
not consultation, that’s lying to people. 
 
Sometimes there are hard decisions to take. Sometimes the politics are 
irrelevant. Sometimes you have to do the right thing, not the easy thing. 
Sometimes you have to accept that you will be abused and insulted because 
that is the nature of the job. It hurts but what would hurt far more would be to 
run away from my commitments and leave someone else to do what I was 
afraid to do. Sorry, that’s not who I am. 
 
Finally, I would say that the Seafront Masterplan talks about what the possible 
future for the Pyramids site could be after the centre finally closes. Well, we 
now have something we didn’t have, time. Time to think about what should 
eventually replace the Pyramids and what the people of Portsmouth would 
like to see there and time to consider how to take their ideas forward. Will 
there ever be a pool on the site again?  Very possibly. 
 



 
8 

 

I want now to turn briefly to the other council pool in the south east of the city. 
Much has also been made of the threat to Eastney Pool. The facility is over 
100 years old. It is not disability compliant, it has communal changing 
facilities, the roof is in a dire state and there are structural issues. Again, it has 
a large carbon footprint. The existing pool needs to be either completely 
refurbished, rebuilt or replaced and this administration is totally committed to 
ensuring that whichever of these options emerge as viable options, we talk to 
people and explain what is possible. We can do that because there is a 
choice, there are possibilities. On the Pyramids there weren’t. Similarly 
Wimbledon Park Sports Centre is in a very poor state, having not had the 
investment that was originally envisaged under the previous administration 
and needs a large investment over the next few years. Alternatively it could 
close to help develop a new, co-located pool and sports facility. 
 
If this latter course of action were to be followed, it would fulfil the 
recommendations of the 2019 report from leading industry experts Strategic 
Leisure and have the potential to reduce capital liability, increase customers, 
increase revenue generation, better address the health and well-being 
priorities of the city and deliver better long-term value from capital investment.  
 
I have asked officers to explore all options available to the Council and report 
back to the next meeting of this Portfolio with an update on both Eastney and 
Wimbledon Park Sports Centre. 
 
Change isn’t easy and it isn’t always for the best. However, in this instance, 
there is an overwhelming case for ending a long period of sticking plasters 
over the problems and committing to a future based on sound and bold 
investment, so that the people of Portsmouth are served by quality leisure 
facilities fit for this century, not the faded icons of the last one.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


